## BRISTOL BOROUGH BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BRISTOL, BUCKS COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A BOATING INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT APPLICATION FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF EXPANDING THE BRISTOL BOROUGH BOAT DOCKS; AUTHORIZING THE PROPER OFFICERS OF THE BOROUGH TO SIGN SUCH APPLICATIONS AND TO SUBMIT SUCH APPLICATIONS AND INFORMATION AS MAY BE REQUIRED AND TO TAKE ALL SUCH OTHER ACTS AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE APPLICATION FOR FUNDING.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough to seek a Boating Infrastructure Grant from the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission (PFBC), and the U.S. Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service in the amount of \$1,500,000.00 to underwrite certain design and construction of the Bristol Borough Boat Docks, in order to expand on the existing boat docks and provide adequate spaces for boaters; and

**WHEREAS**, Borough Council desires to authorize the submission of such applications and material as may be necessary to apply for funding;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Borough Council of the Borough of Bristol does hereby RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. Borough Council of the Borough of Bristol hereby authorizes the submission of an application for Boating and Infrastructure Grant funding to underwrite certain design and construction of new boat docks.
- 2. The proper officers of the Borough are duly authorized to submit such documents and applications as may be required to complete the required application for funding and are further authorized to execute such applications and to take all such other actions as may be necessary to proceed with the application for funding authorized under this Resolution.

## SECTION II.

This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bristol, this day of <u>lugust</u>, 2024.

## BRISTOL BOROUGH:

ATTEST:

EXAMINED and APPROVED by me this

Ralph Di Huseppe III.